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Sec. 9. Limitations of act.—Any store or establishment tax-
able under Part II as a mail order establishment shall not be included
in computing the tax imposed by Part I, if ctherwise taxable here-
under,

Sec. 10. Provisions severable—Ii any part or provision of
this Act shall for any reason be adjudged by any court of competent
jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not impair or invalidate
any other part or provision in the remainder of the Act; and, if any
part or provision of this Act shall for any reason be adjudged by any
court of competent jurisdiction constitutionally inapplicable to any
case or situation within the terms of such part or provision, such
judgment shall not impair or invalidate such part or provision as
applied to any other case or situation within their terms; and, if any
exception from the tax hereby imposed shall for any reason he
adjudged by any,court of competent jurisdiction invalid, the tax shall
be imposed upon the taxable subject as to whom or which such excep-
tion has thus been held invalid.

Sec. l1. Effective until 1941.—No tax shall be imposed or col-
lected under this Act for the year 1941 and years subsequent thereto,
but the provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect with
respect to any tax levied or assessed or which should have been levied
and assessed. for any year prior to 1941,

Approved July 24, 1937

CHAPTER 94—H. F. No. 285

An act relating to persons in possession of registered land under
unregistéred contracts for deed and providing for the lhmitation of
actions against them in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Unregistered contracts in certain cases.—In any
case where a vendor of land shall have sold the same under an unreg-
istered contract for deed followed immediately by actual possession
thereunder by the vendee, and shall have thereafter conveyed the
same by deed of conveyance and surrender of his owner’s duplicate
certificate of title to a grantee to whom a new certificate was there-
upon issued, without mention, however, in said deed or in said cer-
tificates, of the previous contract for deed, and more than fiiteen
years have elapsed since said conveyance during which period said
vendee has remained continuously in undisturbed possession of the
premises and has paid the whole of the contract price therefor, and
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more than ten years have elapsed since the making of the last pay-
ment thercunder, then and in all such cases no action shall be brought
or maintained by said vendor and said grantee, or either of them, for
the recovery of the possession of said premises, unless comenced
within six months after the passage of this act.

Approved July 24, 1937,

CHAPTER 95—H. F. No. 288

An act 1o appropriate money for the payment of the salary of the
licutenant governor and the salary and mileage of the members of the
Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and
the employees of and all the other expenses of the Legislature, includ-
ing payments for necessary supplies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for legislative expense.—That the
sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or so much thereof as may
be found necessary, be and the same hereby is appropriated {rom the
revenue fund for the payment of the salary of the lieutenant gover-
nor and the salary and the mileage of the members of the Legislature
and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the employees
of and all the other expenses of the F.egislature, including payment
for necessary supplies therefor.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved July 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 96—H. F. No. 289

Anact providing for the issuance and sale of certificates of indebf-
edness to pay revenxe fund warrants in ceriain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certificates of indebtedness to pay revenue
warrants authorized.—Whenever it becomes necessary in order to
meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of
warrants issued or to be issued against said fund for the payment of
appropriations, the executive council at any time prior to June 30,



